

Nos. 11-5683 & 11-5721

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD DORSEY, SR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

COREY A. HILL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON THE  
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW,  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW,  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RACHEL E. BARKOW	ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
COURTNEY M. OLIVA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CENTER ON THE	MARC E. ISSERLES
ADMINISTRATION OF	JAMES DARROW
CRIMINAL LAW	JEREMY M. LICHT
139 MacDougal Street	SHAPIRO, ARATO & ISSERLES LLP
3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor	1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10012	45 <sup>th</sup> Floor
(212) 992-8829	New York, NY 10036
	(212) 479-6724
<i>Of Counsel</i>	ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CONGRESS ADOPTED THE ADA CRACK PROVISIONS IN UNDUE HASTE AND WITHOUT EMPIRICAL SUPPORT .....	4
II. SUBSEQUENT EMPIRICAL DATA CONCLUSIVELY UNDERMINE THE JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE OLD RATIO.....	10
A. The 100-to-1 Penalty Ratio Failed To Prioritize Federal Prosecutions Of Major Cocaine Traffickers .....	12
B. Crack Is Not 100 Times More Harmful To Society Than Powder Cocaine.....	16
C. Crack Is Not 100 Times More Harmful To An Individual User Than Powder Cocaine .....	19
III. CORRECTING THE ERRONEOUS POST-FSA SENTENCES WILL NOT BURDEN THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM ...	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011) .....	2, 19
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	1, 7, 16, 19
<i>Minnesota v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (1991) .....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , No. 2:03CR73, 2005 WL 1076243 (E.D. Tenn. May 6, 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Fontes</i> , 415 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D.R.I. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 502 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Ricks</i> , 494 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 29 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 841 F. Supp. 24 (D.D.C. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 127 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 456 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 472 F.3d 835 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 967 F.2d 1220 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued****Page(s)****STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(ii) (2006) .....	2
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines for the United States Courts, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,332 (July 13, 2011) .....	22

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

132 Cong. Rec. (1986)	
19,249 .....	5
22,991 .....	8, 16
26,447 .....	8
26,462 .....	6
22,660 .....	5
22,993 .....	8
26,434 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
26,441.....	6
132 Cong. Rec. S14,301 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986).....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Barbara R. Arnwine et al., Open Letter to the United States Congress, Open Society Policy Center (Oct. 2, 2007).....	11
Alfred Blumstein, <i>The Notorious 100:1 Crack: Powder Disparity—The Data Tell Us that It Is Time To Restore the Balance</i> , 16 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 87 (2003).....	11, 17
Donald Braman, <i>Punishment and Accountability: Understanding and Reforming Criminal Sanctions in America</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1143 (2006) .....	18-19
Jonathan P. Caulkins et al., RAND Corp., <i>Mandatory Minimum Drug Sentences: Throwing Away the Key or the Taxpayers’ Money?</i> (1997)....	15
Marcia R. Chaiken, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, <i>Identifying and Responding to New Forms of Drug Abuse: Lessons Learned from “Crack” and “Ice”</i> (1993) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
“Crack” Cocaine: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 99th Cong. (1986).....	7, 9
Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Treatment Episode Data Set (TEDS) 1993-2003: National Admissions to Substance Abuse Treatment Services</i> (2005) .....	20
<i>Frequently Asked Questions: The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, S.1789 Federal Crack Reform Bill, Families Against Mandatory Minimums</i> (Aug. 3, 2011), <a href="http://www.famm.org/Repository/Files/FSA%20FAQ%208.3.11.pdf">http://www.famm.org/Repository/Files/FSA%20FAQ%208.3.11.pdf</a> .....	21
Roland G. Fryer, Jr. et al., <i>Measuring The Impact Of Crack Cocaine</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper 11318, 2005).....	17
Dorothy K. Hatsukami & Marian W. Fischman, <i>Crack Cocaine and Cocaine Hydrochloride: Are the Differences Myth or Reality?</i> , 279 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1580 (1996).....	20
Reese T. Jones, <i>The Pharmacology of Cocaine Smoking in Humans</i> , in <i>National Institute on Drug Abuse Research Monograph No. 99: Research Findings on Smoking of Abused Substances</i> 30 (C. Nora Chiang & Richard L. Hawks eds., 1990).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from Hon. Paul Cassell, Chair, Comm. on Criminal Law of the Judicial Conference of the United States, to Hon. Richardo H. Hinojosa, Chair, United States Sentencing Comm’n (Nov. 2, 2007).....	11
Letter from Judge John S. Martin, Jr. and 26 other judges of the United States Circuit Courts of Appeals and District Courts to Senator Orrin Hatch, Chairman of the Senate Judiciary Comm., and Congressman Henry Hyde, Chairman of the House Judiciary Comm. (Sept. 16, 1997), <i>reprinted in</i> 10 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 194 (1998) .....	10
Letter from Karen J. Mathis, President, Am. Bar Ass’n, to Rep. Bobby Scott, Chairman, and Rep. Randy Forbes, Ranking Member, Subcomm. On Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security of the House Comm. on the Judiciary (July 3, 2007) .....	11
Marc Mauer & Ryan King, <i>The Sentencing Project, A 25 Year Quagmire: The War on Drugs and Its Impact on American Society</i> (2007) .....	14-15
Jon O. Newman, <i>The New Commission’s Opportunity</i> , 10 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 44 (1995).....	19
Anne Morrison Piehl & John J. Dilulio, Jr., “ <i>Does Prison Pay?</i> ” <i>Revisited</i> , <i>The Brookings Rev.</i> , Winter 1995 .....	15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
David A. Sklansky, Essay, <i>Cocaine, Race, and Equal Protection</i> , 47 Stan L. Rev. 1283 (1995) .....	5, 11
<i>Statement of Thomas R. Kane, Acting Director, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Before the U.S. Sentencing Commission Hearing on Retroactive Application of the Proposed Amendment to the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Implement the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,</i> U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (June 1, 2011) .....	23
William Spade, Jr., <i>Beyond the 100:1 Ratio: Towards a Rational Cocaine Sentencing Policy</i> , 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 1233 (1996) .....	6, 11
William J. Stuntz, <i>Race, Class, and Drugs</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1795 (1998) .....	11, 17
<i>Testimony of James E. Felman on behalf of the Am. Bar Ass’n before the U.S. Sentencing Commission for the Hearing Regarding Retroactivity of Amendments Implementing The Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,</i> U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (June 1, 2011) .....	22
<i>Testimony of Judge Reggie B. Walton Presented to the U.S. Sentencing Commission on June 1, 2011 on the Retroactivity of the Crack Cocaine Guideline Amendment,</i> U.S. Sentencing Comm’n (June 1, 2011) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Michael Tonry, <i>Rethinking Unthinkable Punishment Policies in America</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1751 (1999) .....	11
Transcript of Hearing Before the U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, New York, N.Y. (July 9, 2009).....	23
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Analysis of the Impact of the Crack Cocaine Amendment If Made Retroactive</i> (2007).....	23
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Public Hearing on Proposed Guideline Amendments</i> (Mar. 22, 1993) .....	5, 7
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2002) .....	10, 14, 18
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011) .....	21
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1997).....	9, 10, 13
Barry Zuckerman et al., <i>Cocaine Exposed Infants and Developmental Outcomes: “Crack Kids” Revisited</i> , 287 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1990 (2002) .....	20
